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The Honourable Justin Trudeau
Prime Minster of Canada
Justin.Trudeau@parl.gc.ca

The Honourable Chrystia Freeland
Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Finance
chrystia.freeland@parl.gec.ca

The Honourable Mark Holland
Minister of Health
mark.holland@parl.gc.ca

The Honourable Steven MacKinnon
Leader of the Government in the House of Commons
Steven.MacKinnon@parl.gc.ca

The Honourable Andrew Scheer
House Leader of the Official Opposition
Andrew.Scheer@parl.gc.ca

Alain Therrien
House Leader of the Bloc Québécois
Alain.Therrien@parl.gc.ca

Peter Julian
House Leader of the New Democratic Party
peter.julian@parl.gc.ca

Standing Senate Committee on National Finance
nffn@sen.parl.gc.ca

July 24, 2024

Re: Support for Bills S-233 and C-223 “An Act to develop a national framework for a guaranteed livable basic
income”

Dear Prime Minster, Deputy Prime Minister and Minister of Finance, Minister of Health, House Leaders, and National
Finance Committee:

The Middlesex-London Board of Health supports a guaranteed livable basic income as a policy option for reducing
poverty, income insecurity, and food insecurity and for providing opportunities for people with lower incomes. As such,
we urge your support of Bills S-233 and C-223 “An Act to develop a national framework for a guaranteed livable basic
income”, currently being considered by the Standing Senate Committee on National Finance and in the process of the
second reading in the House of Commons.

e Poverty, income insecurity, and household food insecurity have significant impacts on health and well-being.

e Income has a strong impact on health, with better health outcomes associated with higher income levels, and
poorer health outcomes associated with lower income levels .

e Income increases access to other social determinants of health (e.g., education, food, housing)'.

e  Children living in poverty have an increased risk for cognitive shortfalls and behavioural conditions, and an
increased risk of negative health outcomes into adulthood (e.g., cardiovascular disorders, certain cancers, mental
health conditions, osteoporosis and fractures, dementia)>*.

e Food insecurity is associated with an increased risk of a wide range of physical and mental health challenges,
including chronic conditions, non-communicable diseases, infections, depression, anxiety, and stress>!2,
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e Among young children, food insecurity is also associated with poor child health, low birth weight, chronic illness,
developmental risk, and poor cognitive outcomes, including vocabulary and math skills'*!>.

A guaranteed livable basic income has the potential to reduce health inequities and positively impact many determinants of
health (e.g., income, unemployment and job insecurity, food insecurity, housing, and early childhood development).
Evidence suggests that basic income positively impacts health and wellbeing!'®!”. Successful examples of a Canadian basic
income include the Old Age Security (OAS) and Guaranteed Income Supplement (GIS). In a cohort of individuals over 65
receiving OAS/GIS, compared to a cohort aged 55-64 years, the probability of food insecurity was reduced by half, even
when age, sex, income level, and home ownership were taken into account'®. In addition, evidence suggests income
supplementation reduces food insecurity for low-income Canadians'® and positively impacts childhood health outcomes
(e.g., birth weight, mental health)'®.

In 2022, 10.9% of Ontarians lived in poverty based on the Market Basket Measure, an increase from 7.7% in 2021%. In
our community in 2021, 16.6% of London households with or without children (89,030 people) were low income based on
the Census Family Low Income Measure (CFLIM-AT)?!. Approximately one in five Middlesex-London residents (18.8%)
live in a food insecure household, which represents just over 85,500 residents 2>%,

The Middlesex-London Health Unit conducts the Nutritious Food Basket survey annually to monitor the affordability of
food in London and Middlesex County. The 2023 results demonstrate that incomes, particularly when dependent on social
assistance, are not adequate for many Middlesex-London residents to afford basic needs®.

Upstream income-based solutions, such as a guaranteed livable basic income, are needed to address poverty, income
insecurity, and household food insecurity and their significant impacts on health and well-being.

Yours truly,

Matt Newton-Reid
Chair, Middlesex-London Board of Health

cc:

Arielle Kayabaga, Member of Parliament - arielle.kayabaga@parl.gc.ca
Karen Vecchio, Member of Parliament - Karen.Vecchio@parl.gc.ca

Lindsay Mathyssen, Member of Parliament - Lindsay.Mathyssen@parl.gc.ca
Lianne Rood, Member of Parliament - Lianne.Rood@parl.gc.ca

Peter Fragiskatos, Member of Parliament - peter.fragiskatos@parl.gc.ca
Ontario Boards of Health

Standing Senate Committee on National Finance
National Finance Committee NFFN@SEN.PARL.GC.CA

Senator Percy Mockler, Chair, National Finance Committee Percy.Mockler@sen.parl.gc.ca
Senator Eric Forest, Deputy Chair, National Finance Committee Eric.Forest@sen.parl.gc.ca
Senator Clément Gignac, Clement.Gignac(@sen.parl.gc.ca

Senator Larry W. Smith, LarryW.Smith@sen.parl.gc.ca

Senator Jean-Guy Dagenais, Jean-Guy.Dagenais@sen.parl.gc.ca

Senator Rosa Galvez, Rosa.Galvez@sen.parl.gc.ca

Senator Tony Loffreda, Tony.Loffreda@sen.parl.gc.ca

Senator Jane MacAdam, Jane.MacAdam(@sen.parl.gc.ca
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